NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES) INDIVIDUAL PERMIT FOR DISCHARGES OF STORMWATER ASSOCIATED WITH CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES APPLICATION

Before completing this form, read the step-by-step instructions provided in the individual permit package.

	DEP / C	CCD USE O	NLY							
Da	te Received:	Permit I	D:							
	Application Complete	Date of:	Return	U Withdra	awal 🗌	Denial				
Da	te Determined Complete:									
lss	uance Date:	Date Re	submission R	eceived:						
Eff	ective Date:	Expiratio	on Date:							
GENERAL INFORMATION										
1.	Applicant Name(s): River Pointe Logistics Cen	ter, LLC								
2.	Appl. Type: 🕅 New 🗌 Renewal 🗌 Major A	Amendment	Minor A	Amendmen	t Permi	it No. PA				
3.	Primary NAICS Code: 23 4.	Additional	NAICS Code	s: 2362	210					
5.	Project Description: Phase I of the project propositions stormwater facilities, and for projected future buildings to	ur (4) indu	strial build	ings as de	picted o	on the P	lans, with			
6.	Site Restoration Project 7. Discharges	to Special Pr	otection Wate	ers (Module	3 Attache	ed)				
8.	Project Site Within 150 Feet of Special Protection	Waters (Mod	dule 4 Attache	ed)						
9.	X Common Plan of Development or Sale No. p	hases: 2 (P	rojected)	No. phase	s complet	te: 0				
	PROJECT	SITE INFOR	MATION							
1.	Project Site Name: River Pointe Logistics Center									
2.	Total Project Site Area: 360 acres									
3.	Project Site Impervious Area – Pre-Construction: 1.5	52 aci	res Pe	ercent of To	tal: 0.42		%			
4.	Project Site Impervious Area – Post-Construction: 10	04.95 ac	res Pe	ercent of To	tal: 29.2		%			
5.	Hydric soils or other wetland features are present with Site.	nin the Projec	rt 🛛 `	Yes 🗌 N	10					
	If Yes, the wetland determination is attached to the	e application								
6.	County Name Municipality Name			City	Boro	Twp	State			
	Northampton Upper Mount Be	ethel				X	PA			
7.	County Name Municipality Name			City	Boro	Тwp	State			
							PA			
8.	Site Location Address Marshfield Drive, River Road and Potomac	Street								
9.	Site Location City State		ZIP+4							
	Mount Bethel PA		18343+5	610						

	OPERATOR INFORMAT	ION					
1.	Operator Name: 2	. Contact Name:					
3.	Operator Address: 4	. Operator Phone:					
5.	Operator City, State, ZIP:						
6.	Operator's Role in Project: General Contractor Consultant	Excavation Contrac	ctor 🗌 Other				
7.	Operator's Responsibilities:						
1.	Operator Name: 2	. Contact Name:					
3.	Operator Address: 4	. Operator Phone:					
5.	Operator City, State, ZIP:						
6.	Operator's Role in Project: General Contractor Consultant	Excavation Contract	ctor 🗌 Other				
7.	Operator's Responsibilities:						
	EARTH DISTURBANCE INFO	RMATION					
1.	Total Earth Disturbance Area 274.5 acres 11,957,220	sf					
2.	Pre-Construction Impervious Area: 66,211 sf						
3.	Post-Construction Impervious Area: 4,571,622 sf						
4.	Pre-Construction/Present Land Use(s): 5. Post-	Construction Land Use(s):				
	Vacant undeveloped land 99.6 % Open	Space	61.8 %	6			
	Municipal Roadways 0.4 % Imper	vious	38.2 %	6			
	%		<u> </u>	6			
	%		%	6			
6.	X A map/drawing showing the site, LOD, surface waters, discharge p	points, BMPs and drainag	ge is attached.				
7.	Report latitude and longitude at the center of the proposed disturbed a	irea.					
	Latitude: <u>40.90</u> 3479 Longitude: <u>-75.0</u> 91918						
8.	Horizontal Reference Datum: 🗌 NAD of 1927 🕅 NAD of 1983	B 🔲 WGS of 1984	Unknown				
9.	There will be off-site construction support activities. \Box Yes X N	٥					
10.	If Yes, identify the nature of known off-site support activities whose dis	turbance is included in #	1, above:				
	Description of Off-Site Support Activity	Distance from Site	Disturbance Area				
		mi	acres				
		mi	acres				
11.	Identify any other off-site support activities whose disturbance is not in	cluded in #1, above (see	e instructions).				
	Description of Off-Site Support Activity	Distance from Site	Disturbance Area				
		mi	acres				
		mi	acres				
12.	Check the appropriate box concerning fill material (see instructions):						
	No fill material is expected to be imported to the project site.						
	It is expected that fill will be needed for this project. The source environmental due diligence when identified.	of fill has not yet been of	letermined but will underg	j 0			
	It is expected that fill will be needed for this project. The applicant has identified the source of the fill and has determined the material to be clean fill. DEP's online Certification of Clean Fill form has been submitted.						

		EARTH DISTURBANCE INF	FORMATION (CONTINUED)	
		II will be needed for this project a utilized in accordance with DEP		at is being remediated to Act 2
	determined it to be	II will be needed for this projec regulated fill. The regulated fill VMGR096 authorization dated:	is authorized on the project site	
	and has determined	will be needed for this project, w that it does not meet criteria fo P's Waste Management Program	or clean fill. The applicant is se	
13. The	site is enrolled in DEF	's Act 2 Program.		🗌 Yes 🛛 No
14. The	site was previously er	nrolled in DEP's Act 2 Program a	nd cleanup standards have beer	n met. 🗌 Yes 🕅 No
15. Is A	ct 537 sewage plannir	g approval needed for this proje	ct? 🛛 Yes 🗌 No	
The	Act 537 approval lette	r is attached to the NOI.	es 🛛 🕅 No (will be submitted	prior to approval) 🛛 N/A
16. A C	hapter 105 permit or a	uthorization is required.	es 🗌 No	
17. If Y	es, identify the necess	ary authorization. 🛛 Joint Per	mit	Waiver
18. Oth	er DEP/CCD permits o	r authorizations are required.	🗌 Yes 🛛 No	
19. If Y	es, identify the necess	ary authorizations.		
		EXISTING	PERMITS	
Identify	all environmental perm	its issued by DEP/CCD/EPA or a	are pending for this facility/proje	ct site within the past 5 years.
Т	ype of Permit	Permit No.	Date Issued	Issued By
	the facility owner or o	perator in violation of any DEP re		
		or any other facility or project sit		🗌 Yes 🛛 No
	list each permit, orde	r or schedule of compliance and hits.	d provide current compliance st	atus. Use additional sheets to
Permit F	Program:		Permit N	No.:
Brief De	scription of Non-Comp	liance:		
Steps T	aken to Achieve Comp	liance	Date(s) Complian	nce Achieved
Current	Compliance Status:	In Compliance	In Non-Compliance	

Discharge	LATITUDE	LONGITUDE	E RECEIVING WATERS					
Point No.	Degrees	Degrees	Name of Receiving Waters	Ches. Bay?	Non-Surface Waters	Ch. 93 Class.	Impaired?	TMDI
001	40.903479	-75.091918	UNT to Delaware River via surface waters			CWF, MF		
N/A (001)	*40.903479	-75.091918	UNT to Delaware River via EV wetlands			CWF, MF		
N/A (002)*	40.892752	-75.106274	UNT to Allegheny Creek (No DP/Site Restoration)			CWF, MF		
003	40.903479	-75.091918	UNT to Delaware River via non-surface waters		X	CWF, MF		
N/A (003)*	40.903479	-75.091918	UNT to Delaware River via non-surface waters to EV wetlands		X	CWF, MF		
004	40.903479	-75.091918	UNT to Delaware River via MS4			CWF, MF		
2. List all s	stormwater discha	arge points <u>after co</u>	nstruction and stabilization are con	nplete and prov	vide the information requ	ested below.	Not Applica	able
Discharge	LATITUDE	LONGITUDE	RECEIVING WATERS					
Point No.	Degrees	Degrees	Name of Receiving Waters	Ches. Bay?	Non-Surface Waters	Ch. 93 Class.	Impaired?	TMD
001	40.903479	-75.091918	UNT to Delaware River via surface waters			CWF, MF		
N/A (001) ³	*40.903479	-75.091918	UNT to Delaware River via EV wetlands			CWF, MF		
N/A (002)*	40.892752	-75.106274	UNT to Allegheny Creek (No DP/Site Restoration)			CWF, MF		
003	40.903479	-75.091918	UNT to Delaware River via non-surface waters		X	CWF, MF		
N/A (003) ³	*40.903479	-75.091918	UNT to Delaware River via non-surface waters to EV wetlands		X	CWF, MF		
004	40.903479	-75.091918	UNT to Delaware River via MS4			CWF, MF		
	-			Yes 🗌 No	Is the storm sewer			
Name o	f storm sewer ow	ner/operator: U	pper Mount Bethel Township		Discharge points d	ischarging to stor	m sewer: DP	-004
4. Identify	and describe all	non-stormwater disc	charges that are expected to occur du	ring permit cove	erage. Describe the frequencies	uency and volum	e of all such di	scharge
🛛 No i	non-stormwater d	lischarges are antic	ipated.					
5. Will the	re be any new or	increased discharge	e to non-surface waters prior to reachi	ng surface wate	ers? 🗌 Yes 🛛	No		
If Vas i	the applicant is e	xpected to 1) secur	e legal authority for the non-surface w	ater discharge	if the discharge will be t	o property not ow	ned by the ap	plicant, a

- 4 - N/A (003)*: A portion of DP003 outside of the permit boundary, includes EV wetlands (WE-1) associated with a bog turtle. No concentrated discharge point is proposed w/in this area.

	TO IMPAIRED WATERS							
1. Are stormwater discharges anticipated to impaired water	ers during or following construction activities?	🗌 Yes	🛛 No					
2. If Yes to #1, is Antidegradation Module 3 attached to the	ne application?	🗌 Yes	🗌 No					
3. Is there an EPA-approved TMDL for the impaired wate	rs?	🗌 Yes	X No					
4. If Yes to #3, is there a WLA(s) in the TMDL that would	apply to the applicant's discharges?	🗌 Yes	No					
5. If Yes to #4, explain in the space provided or in a separate	rate attachment how the discharges will comply	with the V	VLA(s).					
CERTIFICATIO	CERTIFICATION FOR APPLICANTS							
that this document and all attachments were prepared designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather of the person or persons who manage the system, or the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and terms and conditions of the permit until the Notice of Tern resulting in earth disturbance until all criteria specified in th licensed professional or a designee is present on-site ar PCSM Plan, as applicable. I am aware that there are spossibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.	red and evaluated the information submitted. I ose persons directly responsible for gathering belief, true, accurate, and complete. I certify the mination (NOT) is submitted. I will not common permit are met for commencing construction and be responsible during critical stages of im-	Based on r the inform nat I will ab ence in co . I will ens plementati	my inqui ation, the ide by the nstruction oure that ion of the					
River Pointe Logistics Center, LLC			1.5					
Louis Pektor, III	President							
Applicant Name (type or print legibly)	Official Title							
	/ (
Applicant Signature	5/19/2022 Date Signed							
	ON FOR OPERATORS sponsibility, coverage, and liability under the p permit, as a co-permittee of this permit coverag red design plans and will notify the permittee a	e. I certify	that I w					
CERTIFICATION I understand that I am assuming joint and severable responsibilities, and non-compliance with the Chapter 102 implement the requirements of the permit and the approv	ON FOR OPERATORS sponsibility, coverage, and liability under the p permit, as a co-permittee of this permit coverag red design plans and will notify the permittee a	e. I certify	that I w					
CERTIFICATION I understand that I am assuming joint and severable responsibilities, and non-compliance with the Chapter 102 implement the requirements of the permit and the approvisued permit coverage prior to implementing changes to the severable permit coverage prior to implement the severable responses to the severable response to the severable responses to the severable response to the severable responses to the severable response to the severable	ON FOR OPERATORS sponsibility, coverage, and liability under the p permit, as a co-permittee of this permit coverag red design plans and will notify the permittee a ne plans.	e. I certify	that I w					
CERTIFICATION I understand that I am assuming joint and severable ress responsibilities, and non-compliance with the Chapter 102 implement the requirements of the permit and the approvisued permit coverage prior to implementing changes to the issued permit coverage prior to implementing changes to the Operator Name (type or print legibly) Operator Signature	DN FOR OPERATORS sponsibility, coverage, and liability under the p permit, as a co-permittee of this permit coverage red design plans and will notify the permittee a ne plans.	e. I certify	that I w					
CERTIFICATION I understand that I am assuming joint and severable responsibilities, and non-compliance with the Chapter 102 implement the requirements of the permit and the approvisued permit coverage prior to implementing changes to the permit coverage prior to implement the chapter of the permit coverage prior to implement the chapter of the permit coverage prior to implement the chapter of the permit coverage prior to implement the chapter of the permit coverage prior to implement the chapter of the permit coverage prior to implement the chapter of the permit coverage prior to implement the chapter of the permit coverage prior to implement the chapter of the permit coverage prior to implement the chapter of the permit coverage prior to implement the chapter of the permit coverage prior to implement the chapter of the permit coverage prior to implement the chapter of the permit coverage prior to implement the chapter of the permit coverage prior to implement the chapter of the permit coverage prior to implement the chapter of the permit coverage prior to implement the chapter of the permit coverage prior to implement the chapter of the permit coverage permit cov	DN FOR OPERATORS sponsibility, coverage, and liability under the p permit, as a co-permittee of this permit coverage red design plans and will notify the permittee a ne plans. Official Title Date Signed	e. I certify	that I w					